## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	<b>Date Adopted</b>
	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Captain Roque	09/26/16	10/04/16					09/29/16
		L. Manglona, Deputy Marshal Supervisor – Judiciary of	10:55 a.m.	2:00 p.m.					
		Guam, on the special occasion of his retirement after							
		thirty-four (34) years of dedicated, professional, and							
469-33 (COR)		exceptional law enforcement service with the Judiciary of							
100 00 (00.1.)		Guam; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os							
		Ma'åse' to him for his outstanding service to our island,							
		and best wishes to him for continued success in his future							
		endeavors.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 469-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Captain Roque L. Manglona, Deputy Marshal Supervisor – Judiciary of Guam, on the special occasion of his retirement after thirty-four (34) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional law enforcement service with the Judiciary of Guam; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his outstanding service to our island, and best wishes to him for continued success in his future endeavors.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Captain Roque L. Manglona, Deputy Marshal Supervisor –
- 4 Judiciary of Guam, is now retiring from the government of Guam, and celebrates his

service and accomplishments with his wife, Christine G. Manglona; and their two (2)

wonderful children: Matthew-Napu and Melanie A. Manglona; and

WHEREAS, Captain Manglona graduated from George Washington High School, and later received his Associates of Science Degree in Criminal Science. He began his government of Guam career with the Judiciary of Guam in August 1982 serving as a Court Security Officer I; and in October 1984, he became a Deputy Marshal II. With his hard work and dedication, he was promoted to the position of Deputy Marshal III in February 1992; and he was later promoted to Deputy Marshal Supervisor in September 1996, and has since held this position; he now leaves the Guam Judiciary with more than thirty-four (34) years of experience in law enforcement; and WHEREAS, Captain Manglona is an efficient individual who was involved

WHEREAS, Captain Manglona is an efficient individual who was involved with a multitude of trainings, to include: the 32<sup>nd</sup> Police Cycle (1992); Registered G.R. & Pistol Firearms; the U.S. Marshals Service Restraints & Practical Pistol courses; Substance Abuse Awareness; Incident Response to Terrorist Bombings Awareness; Monadnock Expandable Baton (MEB) Basic Course; OCAT Basic Course; Customer Service & Ethics in the Courts Training; WMD Radiological/Nuclear Hazardous Materials Technicians course; Judicious Use of Deadly Force; Prevention & Response to Suicide Bombing Incidents; M-16 Long Arms Qualification Courses; and numerous Firearms Qualification courses; and

WHEREAS, Captain Manglona has received numerous Letters of Appreciation and Commendations, such as: a Letter of Appreciation for his participation at the Judiciary of Guam Labor Day Picnics (1984 & 1989); Letters of Commendations for several court cases during his career; a Letter of Appreciation from the Guam Judicial Choir (1994); and a Letter of Appreciation for his participation in the apprehension of an escaped prisoner (2004); and

WHEREAS, after more than thirty-four (34) years of faithful government of Guam service, Captain Manglona, who is an active member of Our Lady of

1 Purification Catholic Church in *Maina*, will now enjoy his retirement and spend more

2 quality time with his wife and family; now therefore, be it

4

5

6

9

10

12

13

14

16

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, recognize and congratulate Captain Roque L. Manglona, Deputy Marshal

Supervisor – Judiciary of Guam, on the special occasion of his retirement after thirty-

7 four (34) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional law enforcement service

8 with the Judiciary of Guam; and does further extend Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os

Ma'ase' to him for his outstanding service to our island, and best wishes to him for

continued success in his future endeavors; and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Captain Roque L. Manglona, Deputy Marshal

Supervisor, Judiciary of Guam; to Edward Toves, Marshal of the Court, Judiciary of

15 Guam; to the Honorable Alberto C. Lamorena III, Presiding Judge, Judiciary of

Guam; to the Honorable Chief Justice Robert J. Torres, Judiciary of Guam; and to the

17 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE  $29^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

**Chairperson, Committee on Rules** 

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 469-33 (COR) - FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Captain Roque L. Manglona, Deputy Marshal Supervisor – Judiciary of Guam, on the special occasion of his retirement after thirty-four (34) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional law enforcement service with the Judiciary of Guam; and to further extending Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to him for his outstanding service to our island, and best wishes for continued success in his future endeavors."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	Elle	9-28-16			
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	EVoje	9-29-16			
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	Evofe	9-28-16			
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	Dofe	9-28-16			
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	Evoje	928-16			
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	John .	9-28-16			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	EVIJE	9-28-16			Y
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	,				
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member			ć		
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	Brafe	9-29-16			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:	Micro	e e	5		
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Name: Page Page Page Page Page Page Page Page	Strict	N Q			-
Notes:					-